Town of Manheim Regular Board Meeting

May 9, 2022 @ 7:00pm

MEMBERS PRESENT

OTHERS PRESENT

Lloyd Hall

Supervisor Haughton Councilman Doerrer Councilwoman Gressler Councilman Jaikin Councilman Snell

Supervisor Haughton called the Meeting to order at 7:12 pm, roll call was taken and the pledge of allegiance recited.

A Motion was made by Councilman Doerrer and was seconded by Councilman Jaikin to approve the minutes of the April 11, 2022 board meeting. Ayes All

A Motion was made by Councilman Jaikin and was seconded by Councilman Snell to approve Abstract #5 of 2022 as audited. Ayes All

A Motion was made by Councilwoman Gressler and was seconded by Councilman Jaikin to approve Payroll #8 & #9 of 2022 as audited. Ayes All

A Motion was made by Councilman Jaikin and seconded by Councilman Snell to approve the Supervisors Report for March 2022. Ayes All

A Motion was made by Councilman Doerrer and was seconded by Councilman Jaikin to approve the Clerk report for April 2022. Ayes All

Superintendent's Report

Lloyd Hall, Superintendent of Highways gave the Board Members a detailed report, which is on file in the Town Clerk's Office. Additional information that was not included in the report is as follows:

- Took scape from the Transfer Station and received \$245.00.
- The pipe and bolts haven't come in yet for the cutting edge for the gradall.
- The highway will be mowing the Peckville Cemetery before Memorial Day.
- The Highway 284 agreement is signed.
- Cold patching was done on the Miner Road.
- The Highway guys will be attending a Dig 811 Class 5/10/2022 in the evening. The Highway men will be paid for attending the class.

Old Business

A Public Hearing has been scheduled for May 23, 2022 at 6:30 pm with regard to the closure of Saltsman Road

A Motion was made by Councilwoman Gressler and seconded by Councilman Jaikin to hire Jason Preisner from Lamont Engineering to look over what needs to be done with Saltsman Road. Ayes All

New Business

A Motion was made by Councilwoman Gressler and seconded by Councilman Jaikin to hire a Police Officer for Court nights at \$25.00 per hour. Ayes All

The Town Board appointed Sarah Jaquay as the Court Clerk replacing Patricia Camardello.

Sales Tax received April 26, 2022 in the amount of \$64,692.83 which was deposited as follows: \$49,636.43 Highway DB and \$15,056.40 Highway DA.

Violet Festival Parade is June 11, 2022.

Correspondence:

Public Comment Period

Motion to adjourn was made by Councilman Doerrer and seconded by Councilman Snell at 7:45 p.m. Ayes All

Respectfully Submitted,

Marie Gressler Deputy Town Clerk